

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA LINGLE, Governor of the State of Hawaii, and MARK  
J. BENNETT, Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON USA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,  
COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,  
KENTUCKY, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEW JERSEY, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA, THE COMMONWEALTHS OF  
PUERTO RICO AND THE NORTHERN MARIANA ISLANDS, AND THE  
TERRITORIES OF AMERICAN SAMOA, GUAM, AND THE VIRGIN ISLANDS,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ELIOT SPITZER

*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN\*

*Solicitor General*

DANIEL SMIRLOCK

*Deputy Solicitor General*

JOHN J. SIPOS

*Assistant Attorney General*

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8016

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Just Compensation Clause Does Not Require That Generally-Applicable Legislation “Substantially Advance” A Legitimate Government Interest .....	4
A. The “Substantially Advance” Test Does Not Belong in Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence Because the Just Compensation Clause Presupposes the Legitimacy of Governmental Action ..	4
B. Means-Ends Scrutiny of the Validity of Legislation and Regulatory Decisions Under the Takings Clause is Unnecessary Because Such Review is Already Required By the Due Process Clause ..	8
C. The <i>Agins</i> “Substantially Advance” Formulation Has No Basis in the Just Compensation Clause, But Simply Reflects Long-Standing Due Process and Equal Protection Principles .....	9

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. Even If Regulatory Takings Claims Authorize Judicial Review of the Reasonableness of Generally-Applicable Legislation, Such Review Must Be Deferential .....	16
III. Principles of Federalism Require Deferential Judicial Review of State Economic and Social Legislation .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Federation of Labor v. American Sash and Door Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 538 (1949) .....	21
<i>Brunelle v. Town of South Kingstown</i> , 700 A.2d 1075 (R.I. 1997) .....	13
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	6, 7, 12, 15, 19
<i>Day-Brite Lighting, Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952) .....	22
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	5, 6, 13
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	8, 17, 18, 20
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963) .....	1, 21, 22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	4-5, 6
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962) .....	12
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927) .....	10, 12
<i>Governor of Maryland v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 370 A.2d 1102 (Md. 1977) .....	17
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	4, 19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894) .....	12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	22
<i>L.A. Ray Realty v. Town Council of Cumberland</i> , 698 A.2d 202 (R.I. 1997) .....	8
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 829 P.2d 746 (Wash. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1079 (1993) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 954 P.2d 250 (Wash. 1998) .....	13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> <i>v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	4
<i>Nectow v. City of Cambridge</i> , 277 U.S. 183 (1928) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	21
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	12, 14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	5, 6
<i>Pheasant Bridge Corp. v. Township of Warren</i> , 777 A.2d 334 (N.J. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1077 (2002) .....	8, 13
<i>Pitocco v. Harrington</i> , 707 A.2d 692 (R.I. 1998) .....	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Raskiewicz v. Town of New Boston</i> , 754 F.2d 38 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 845 (1985) .....	21
<i>Restigouche, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter</i> , 59 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Rith Energy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 270 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. Superior Court</i> , 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999) .....	8
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	16
<i>Simi Investment Co. v. Harris County</i> , 256 F.3d 323, (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1022 (2001) .....	13
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	15
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway</i> <i>Authority v. A.G.W.S. Corp.</i> , 640 So.2d 54 (Fla. 1994) .....	9, 13
<i>Taylor Inv., Ltd. v. Upper Darby Township</i> , 983 F.2d 1285 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 914 (1993) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Town of Orangetown v. Magee</i> , 665 N.E.2d 1061 (N.Y. 1996) .....	8-9
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	1, 22
<i>Western and Southern Life Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981) .....	19
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	15
<i>Zahn v. Board of Public Works for the</i> <i>City of Los Angeles</i> , 274 U.S. 325 (1927) .....	10, 11, 12

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

Just Compensation Clause, U.S. Const., Amdt. 5 . . .	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATE STATUTES**

Ark. Code Ann. (2003)

§ 4-72-204 ..... 20

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code (2004)

§ 20020 ..... 20

§ 20021 ..... 20

Cal. Corp. Code (2004)

§ 31113 ..... 20

§ 31115 ..... 20

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. (2004)

§ 42-133f ..... 20

§ 42-133l ..... 20

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6 (2004)

§ 2552 ..... 20

§ 2554 ..... 20

Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. (2003)

§ 482E-6(2)(H) ..... 20

§ 482E-6(3) ..... 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. (2004)	
705/19 .....	20
705/20 .....	20
Ind. Code Ann. (2004)	
§ 23-2-2.5-12 .....	20
§ 23-2-2.5-14 .....	20
§ 23-2-2.7-1 .....	20
Iowa Code Ann. (2004)	
§ 523H.7 .....	20
§ 523H.8 .....	20
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. (2004)	
§ 445.1527 .....	20
Minn. Stat. Ann. (2003)	
§ 80C.14 .....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. (2004)	
§ 87-404 .....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. (2004)	
§ 56:10-5 .....	20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Puerto Rico Laws Ann., tit. 10 (2002)	
§ 278 .....	20
§ 278a .....	20
V.I. Code Ann., tit. 12A (2004)	
§ 132 .....	20
Va. Code Ann. (2004)	
§ 13.1-564 .....	20
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (2004)	
§ 19.100.180 .....	20
Wis. Stat. Ann. (2003)	
§ 135.03 .....	20
